

No. 18- , 18A604

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2018

---

---

MARION WILSON,

Petitioner,

-v-

WARDEN,  
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,

Respondent.

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

Autumn N. Nero  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1 East Main Street, Suite 201  
Madison, Wisconsin 53703  
Telephone: 608-663-7460  
Facsimile: 608-663-7499

Brian Kammer (Ga. 406322)  
241 East Lake Drive  
Decatur, GA 30030  
Telephone: 678-642-9951

Mark E. Olive (Ga. 551680)  
320 West Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
Telephone: 850-224-0004  
Facsimile: 850-224-3331

Marcia A. Widder (Ga. 643407)\*  
303 Elizabeth Street, NE  
Atlanta, Georgia 30307  
Telephone: 404-222-9202  
Facsimile: 404-222-9212

*Attorneys for Petitioner,  
MARION WILSON  
\*Counsel of record.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....  | i   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | i   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....   | 1   |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 2   |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....   | 2   |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....  | 3   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 4   |
| A. Procedural History.....  | 4   |
| B. Statement of Relevant Facts.....   | 7   |
| 1. Aggravating evidence at trial dwarfed defense counsel’s meager presentation at sentencing.....   | 8   |
| 2. The evidence in state habeas proceedings demonstrated that counsel failed to investigate and present readily available mitigating evidence. ....   | 9   |
| 3. In state habeas proceedings, Wilson presented extensive and compelling evidence of his deprived childhood and frontal lobe brain impairments.....  | 10  |
| 4. The state habeas court found that Wilson was not prejudiced by counsel’s failure to present background mitigating evidence based on its unreasonably wrong conclusion that the evidence was inadmissible and cumulative of trial testimony. .... | 12  |
| 5. The district court engaged in a critical assessment of the state habeas court’s conclusion that trial counsel performed acceptably, but failed to apply the same rigor to its prejudice analysis. ....   | 14  |
| 6. The Eleventh Circuit, both before and after this Court’s remand in <i>Wilson</i> , simply made up reasons for finding the state habeas court’s prejudice determination reasonable. ....  | 16  |
| HOW THE FEDERAL QUESTION WAS RAISED BELOW.....  | 17  |
| REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED.....   | 17  |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| I.  | The Eleventh Circuit Panel Ignored This Court’s Directive in <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> to “Look Through” the Georgia Supreme Court’s Unexplained Ruling to the State Habeas Court’s Reasoned Decision and Instead Provided Its Own Rationale for Denying Habeas Relief..... | 17 |
| A.  | The Eleventh Circuit Disregarded This Court’s Instruction to Focus Its § 2254(d) Analysis on the Last Reasoned State Court Decision.....   | 18 |
| B.  | The State Habeas Court’s Decision, Riddled with Unreasonably Wrong Factual and Legal Findings, Is Not Entitled to AEDPA Deference.....   | 19 |
| C.  | Relief Is Warranted Based on Trial Counsel’s Failure to Investigate and Present Compelling Mitigating Evidence.....  | 20 |
| 1.  | Mitigating evidence of Wilson’s troubled background cannot be dismissed as merely “cumulative” of the sentencing phase case. ....  | 21 |
| 2.  | The state habeas evidence was not a “double-edged sword.”.....   | 23 |
| 3.  | Evidence of Wilson’s damaged frontal lobe is compelling mitigating evidence providing positive grounds for imposition of a sentence less than death, while diminishing the aggravated nature of the State’s evidence. ....   | 25 |
| 4.  | Wilson was prejudiced by his attorneys’ failure to investigation and present readily available evidence of his deprived upbringing and brain damage. ....  | 27 |
| II. | The Panel Erred in Failing to Grant a Certificate of Appealability as to the Claim that Counsel Unreasonably Failed to Mitigate or Rebut Utterly Fallacious Yet Highly Prejudicial “Gang Expert” Testimony. ....   | 29 |
| A.  | Law Enforcement Witnesses Grievously Misled the Jury as to Gang Activity in Baldwin County.....  | 32 |
| B.  | Counsel Were Patently, Prejudicially Ineffective. ....   | 36 |
| C.  | This Court’s Guidance as to the Proper Mode of Analyzing <i>Strickland</i> IAC Claims is Needed.....   | 39 |
|     | CONCLUSION.....  | 41 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 42 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barefoot v. Estelle*, 463 U.S. 880 (1983) ..... 31

*Browning v. Baker*, 875 F.3d 444 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 39

*Buck v. Davis*, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)..... 38

*Campbell v. United States*, 364 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 40

*Collier v. Turpin*, 177 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 23

*Dawson v. Delaware*, 503 U.S. 159 (1992) ..... 36

*DeBruce v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.*, 758 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 22

*Eddings v. Oklahoma*, 455 U.S. 104 (1982) ..... 21

*Evans v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.*, 703 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2013) ..... 23

*Fisher v. Angelone*, 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 40

*Hardwick v. Crosby*, 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 27

*Hardwick v. Sec’y Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*, 803 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 28

*Harrington v. Richter*, 562 U.S. 86, 98 (2011)..... 5, 6, 41

*Hinton v. Alabama*, 571 U.S. 263 (2014) ..... 37

*Johnson v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.*, 643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 22, 28

*Lindstadt v. Keane*, 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 40

*Miller-El v. Cockrell*, 537 U.S. 322 (2003) ..... 19, 31, 38

*Miller-El v. Dretke*, 545 U.S. 231 (2005) ..... 18

*Moore v. Johnson*, 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 40

*Moore v. United States*, 555 U.S. 1 (2008)..... 19

*Panetti v. Quarterman*, 551 U.S. 930 (2007)..... 20

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....                             | ii, 13, 19, 27 |
| <i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....                             | 28, 31, 32, 36 |
| <i>Sanders v. Ryder</i> , 342 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2003).....                     | 40             |
| <i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....                                | 13, 19, 27     |
| <i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....                       | 23             |
| <i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 545 U.S. 1137 (2005).....                          | 19             |
| <i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....                           | 18             |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....                      | passim         |
| <i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....                             | 13             |
| <i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....                       | 37             |
| <i>Wainwright v. Lockhart</i> , 80 F.3d 1226 (8th Cir. 1996).....               | 40             |
| <i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 219 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2000).....                  | 22             |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....                              | 20, 21, 28, 36 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....                            | passim         |
| <i>Wilson v. Humphrey</i> , No. 5:10-CV-489 (MTT) (M.D. Ga. Dec. 19, 2013)..... | passim         |
| <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1203 (2017).....                          | 6              |
| <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....                          | 2, 6, 18       |
| <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1591 (2018).....                          | 6              |
| <i>Wilson v. Terry</i> , 562 U.S. 1093 (2010).....                              | 4              |
| <i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 774 F.3d 671 (11th Cir. 2014).....                    | passim         |
| <i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 834 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016).....                   | 2, 6           |
| <i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 842 F.3d 1155 (11th Cir. 2016).....                   | 2, 6           |
| <i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 898 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2018).....                   | passim         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , No. 14-10681-P (11th Cir. 2018) ..... | 1, 30  |
| <i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).....              | 24, 25 |
| <i>Woodson v. N. Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....        | 23     |

**State Cases**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , 206 Ga. App. 800 (1992).....                         | 37            |
| <i>Green v. State</i> , 266 Ga. 237 (1996) .....                             | 37            |
| <i>In re Carr</i> , 282 Ga. 138 (2007).....                                  | 10            |
| <i>Moore v. State</i> , 221 Ga. 636 (1966).....                              | 37            |
| <i>Turner v. State</i> , 267 Ga. 149 (1996) .....                            | 8             |
| <i>Wilson v. Hall</i> , Butts County Superior Court Case No. 2001-V-38 ..... | 2, 12, 27, 30 |
| <i>Wilson v. State</i> , 271 Ga. 811 (1999) .....                            | 4, 8          |

**Statutes**

|                          |           |
|--------------------------|-----------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 2         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2253.....    | ii, 3, 39 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254.....    | passim    |

**Constitutional Provisions**

|                              |          |
|------------------------------|----------|
| U.S. Const. amend. VI .....  | 2, 3, 40 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... | 2, 3, 40 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... | 2, 3     |

**Other Authorities**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989)<br>..... | 36, 37 |
|--|--------|



|   |    |
|---|----|
| Eric O'Brien, <i>Jennings v. Stephens and Judicial Efficiency in Habeas Appeals</i> , 10 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y Sidebar 21 (2015) .....   | 41 |
| Michael C. McLaughlin, <i>It Adds Up: Ineffective Assistance of Counsel and the Cumulative Deficiency Doctrine</i> , 30 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 859 (2014).....  | 41 |
| Ruth A. Moyer, <i>To Err Is Human; to Cumulate, Judicious: The Need for U.S. Supreme Court Guidance on Whether Federal Habeas Courts Reviewing State Convictions May Cumulatively Assess Strickland Errors</i> , 61 Drake L. Rev. 447 (2013)..... | 41 |

No. 18A604
